
# NAME POS  HT WT BORN YR COLLEGE H.S. HOMETOWN # NAME POS

48 Aiken, Danny LS 6-4 260 8/28/1988 2 Virginia Roanoke, Va. 3 Stephen Gostkowski K

24 Arrington, Kyle CB  5-10 195 8/12/1986 4 Hofstra Accokeek, Md. 12 Tom Brady QB

92 Bequette, Jake DE 6-4 265 2/21/1989 R Arkansas Little Rock, Ark. 14 Zoltan Mesko    P 

38 Bolden, Brandon RB 5-11 220 1/26/1990 R Mississippi Baton Rouge, La. 15 Ryan Mallett QB

97 Brace, Ron DL 6-3 330 12/18/1986 4 Boston College Worcester, Mass. 18 Matthew Slater WR

12 Brady, Tom QB  6-4 225 8/3/1977 13 Michigan San Mateo, Calif. 19 Donte' Stallworth WR

61 Cannon, Marcus OL 6-5 340 5/6/1988 2 Texas Christian Odessa, Texas 22 Stevan Ridley RB

25 Chung, Patrick S  5-11 210 8/19/1987 4 Oregon Rancho Cucamonga, Calif. 23 Marquice Cole CB

23 Cole, Marquice CB 5-10 195 11/13/1983 4 Northwestern Hazel Crest, Ill. 24 Kyle Arrington CB

63 Connolly, Dan OL  6-4 310 9/2/1982 7 Southeast Missouri St. St. Louis, Mo. 25 Patrick Chung S

96 Cunningham, Jermaine DE 6-3 255 4/24/1988 3 Florida Stone Mountain, Ga. 26 Derrick Martin S

71 Deaderick, Brandon DL 6-4 305 8/19/1987 3 Alabama Elizabethtown, Ky. 27 Tavon Wilson DB

37 Dennard, Alfonzo CB 5-10 200 9/9/1989 R Nebraska Rochelle, Ga. 28 Steve Gregory S

46 Develin, James RB 6-3 251 7/23/1988 1 Brown Gibertsville, Pa. 31 Aqib Talib CB

43 Ebner, Nate DB 6-0 210 12/14/1988 R Ohio State Dublin, Ohio 32 Devin McCourty DB

86 Fells, Daniel TE 6-4 265 9/23/1983 6 UC Davis Fullerton, Calif. 34 Shane Vereen RB

94 Francis, Justin DL 6-4 270 2/8/1989 R Rutgers Opa-Locka, Fla. 37 Alfonzo Dennard CB 

3 Gostkowski, Stephen K  6-1 215 1/28/1984 7 Memphis Madison, Miss. 38 Brandon Bolden RB

28 Gregory, Steve S 5-11 200 1/8/1983 7 Syracuse Staten Island, N.Y. 39 Danny Woodhead RB

87 Gronkowski, Rob TE 6-6 265 5/14/1989 3 Arizona Pittsburgh, Pa. 43 Nate Ebner DB

81 Hernandez, Aaron TE 6-1 245 11/6/1989 3 Florida Bristol, Conn. 46 James Develin RB

54 Hightower, Dont'a LB 6-3 270 3/12/1990 R Alabama Lewisburg, Tenn. 47 Michael Hoomanawanui TE

47 Hoomanawanui, Michael TE 6-4 263 7/4/1988 3 Illinois Bloomington, Ill. 48 Danny Aiken LS

95 Jones, Chandler DE 6-5 260 2/27/1990 R Syracuse Endicott, N.Y. 50 Rob Ninkovich DL

90 Koutouvides, Niko LB 6-2 245 3/25/1981 9 Purdue New Britain, Conn. 51 Jerod Mayo LB

85 Lloyd, Brandon WR 6-0 200 7/5/1981 10 Illinois Blue Springs, Mo. 54 Dont'a Hightower LB 

74 Love, Kyle DL 6-1 315 11/18/1986 3 Mississippi State Fairburn, Ga. 55 Brandon Spikes LB

15 Mallett, Ryan QB 6-6 245 6/5/1988 2 Arkansas Texarkana, Texas 58 Tracy White LB

70 Mankins, Logan G 6-4 310 3/10/1982 8 Fresno State Catheys Valley, Calif. 59 Mike Rivera LB

26 Martin, Derrick S 5-10 203 5/16/1985 7 Wyoming Denver, Colo. 61 Marcus Cannon OL 

51 Mayo, Jerod LB  6-1 250 2/23/1986 5 Tennessee Hampton, Va. 62 Ryan Wendell OL

32 McCourty, Devin DB 5-10 195 8/13/1987 3 Rutgers Montvale, N.J. 63 Dan Connolly OL

65 McDonald, Nick OL 6-4 305 6/27/1987 3 Grand Valley State Sterling Heights, Mich. 64 Donald Thomas OL

14 Mesko, Zoltan P 6-5 230 3/6/1986 3 Michigan Twinsburg, Ohio 65 Nick McDonald OL

50 Ninkovich, Rob DL  6-2 260 2/1/1984 7 Purdue Blue Island, Ill. 66 Markus Zusevics T

22 Ridley, Stevan RB 5-11 220 1/27/1989 2 Louisiana State Natchez, Miss. 70 Logan Mankins G

59 Rivera, Mike LB 6-2 255 1/10/1986 1 Kansas Shawnee Mission, Kan. 71 Brandon Deaderick   DL 

99 Scott, Trevor DE 6-5 250 8/30/1984 5 Buffalo Potsdam, N.Y. 74 Kyle Love   DL 

80 Shiancoe, Visanthe TE 6-4 250 6/18/1980 10 Morgan State Laurel, Md. 75 Vince Wilfork   DL 

18 Slater, Matthew WR  6-0 210 9/9/1985 5 UCLA Anaheim, Calif. 76 Sebastian Vollmer T

77 Solder, Nate T 6-8 320 4/12/1988 2 Colorado Buena Vista, Colo. 77 Nate Solder T

55 Spikes, Brandon LB 6-2 255 9/3/1987 3 Florida Shelby, N.C. 80 Visanthe Shiancoe TE

19 Stallworth, Donte' WR 6-0 200 11/10/1980 10 Tennessee Sacramento, Calif. 81 Aaron Hernandez   TE 

31 Talib, Aqib CB 6-1 205 2/13/1986 5 Kansas Richardson, Texas 83 Wes Welker WR

64 Thomas, Donald OL 6-4 305 9/25/1985 5 Connecticut New Haven, Conn. 85 Brandon Lloyd WR

34 Vereen, Shane RB 5-9 205 5/2/1989 2 California Valencia, Calif. 86 Daniel Fells TE

76 Vollmer, Sebastian T  6-8 320 7/10/1984 4 Houston Kaarst, Germany 87 Rob Gronkowski TE

83 Welker, Wes WR  5-9 185 5/1/1981 9 Texas Tech Oklahoma City, Okla. 90 Niko Koutouvides LB 

62 Wendell, Ryan OL  6-2 300 3/4/1986 4 Fresno State Diamond Bar, Calif. 92 Jake Bequette DE

58 White, Tracy LB 6-0 235 4/14/1981 10 Howard St. Stephen, S.C. 94 Justin Francis DL

75 Wilfork, Vince DL  6-2 325 11/4/1981 9 Miami (Fla.) Boynton Beach, Fla. 95 Chandler Jones DE 

27 Wilson, Tavon DB 6-0 210 3/19/1990 R Illinois Washington, D.C. 96 Jermaine Cunningham DE

39 Woodhead, Danny RB 5-8 200 1/25/1985 5 Chadron State North Platte, Neb. 97 Ron Brace DL 

66 Zusevics, Markus T 6-5 300 4/25/1989 R Iowa Arlington Heights, Ill. 99 Trevor Scott DE

PRACTICE SQUAD 

# NAME POS  HT WT BORN YR COLLEGE H.S. HOMETOWN # NAME POS

16 Aiken, Kamar WR 6-2 213 5/30/1989 2 Central Florida Hollywood, Fla. 16 Kamar Aiken WR

68 Draheim, Tommie OL 6-4 309 12/23/1988 R San Diego State Kennewick, Wash. 17 Jeremy Ebert WR

17 Ebert, Jeremy WR 6-0 195 4/6/1989 R Northwestern Hilliard, Ohio 41 Malcolm Williams CB

98 Forston, Marcus DL 6-3 305 9/28/1989 R Miami (Fla..) Miami, Fla. 53 Jeff Tarpinian LB

69 Miller, Colin OL 6-3 300 11/22/1987 1 Central Michigan Centreville, Va 60 Jeremiah Warren OL

53 Tarpinian, Jeff LB 6-3 240 10/16/1987 2 Iowa Omaha, Neb. 68 Tommie Draheim OL 

60 Warren, Jeremiah OL 6-4 320 9/20/1987 R South Florida Panama City, Fla. 69 Colin Miller OL

41 Williams, Malolm DB 5-11 205 11/22/1987 2 Texas Christian Grand Prairie, Texas 98 Marcus Forston DL 

RESERVE/DID NOT REPORT 

# NAME POS  HT WT BORN YR COLLEGE H.S. HOMETOWN # NAME POS

54 Waters, Brian G 6-3 320 2/18/1977 13 North Texas Waxahachie, Texas 54 Brian Waters G

RESERVE/P.U.P. LIST RESERVE/P.U.P. LIST

# NAME POS  HT WT BORN YR COLLEGE H.S. HOMETOWN # NAME POS

88 Ballard, Jake TE 6-6 275 12/21/1987 2 Ohio State Springboro, Ohio 88 Jake Ballard TE

91 Pryor, Myron DL  6-1 305 6/13/1986 4 Kentucky Louisville, Ky. 91 Myron Pryor DL

EXEMPT/LEFT SQUAD

# NAME POS  HT WT BORN YR COLLEGE H.S. HOMETOWN # NAME POS

42 Fiammetta, Tony FB 6-0 250 8/22/1986 4 Syracuse Walkersville, Md. 42 Tony Fiammetta FB 

RESERVE/INJURED LIST 

# NAME POS  HT WT BORN YR COLLEGE H.S. HOMETOWN # NAME POS

26 Allen, Will CB 5-10 195 8/5/1978 12 Syracuse Syracuse, N.Y. 11 Julian Edelman WR

30 Barrett, Josh S 6-2 225 11/22/1984 5 Arizona State Reno, Nev. 21 Ras-I Dowling CB 

42 Demps, Jeff RB 5-7 191 1/8/1990 R Florida Groveland, Fla. 26 Will Allen CB 

21 Dowling, Ras-I CB 6-1 210 5/9/1988 2 Virginia Chesapeake, Va. 30 Josh Barrett S

11 Edelman, Julian WR 5-10 200 5/22/1986 4 Kent State Redwood City, Calif. 42 Jeff Demps RB

52 Fletcher, Dane LB 6-2 245 9/14/1986 3 Montana State Bozeman, Mont. 46 Spencer Larsen FB 

82 Herman, Brad TE 6-5 255 12/29/1989 R Iowa Metamora, Ill. 52 Dane Fletcher LB

69 Hix, Kyle OL 6-7 315 9/23/1988 2 Texas Aledo, Tex. 69 Kyle Hix OL

46 Larsen, Spencer FB 6-2 245 3/4/1984 5 Arizona Gilbert, Ariz. 71 Jamey Richard OL

71 Richard, Jamey OL 6-5 295 10/9/1984 5 Buffalo Weston, Conn. 82 Brad Herman TE

RESERVE/MILITARY LIST

# NAME POS  HT WT BORN YR COLLEGE H.S. HOMETOWN # NAME POS

15 White, Shun WR  5-8 195 12/9/1985 1 Navy Memphis, Tenn. 15 Shun White WR 

HEAD COACH: BILL BELICHICK

ASSISTANTS: Josh Boyer, Cornerbacks; Moses Cabrera, Assistant Strength and Conditioning; Ivan Fears, Running Backs; Brian Flores, Safeties; 

George Godsey, Tight Ends; Patrick Graham, Defensive Line; Pepper Johnson, Linebackers; Joe Judge, Special Teams Assistant; Josh McDaniels, Offensive Coordinator/Quarterbacks;    

Harold Nash, Head Strength and Conditioning; Scott O'Brien, Special Teams; Chad O'Shea, Receivers;  Matt Patricia, Defensive Coordinator; Dante Scarnecchia, Assistant Head Coach/Offensive Line

RESERVE/MILITARY LIST

ALPHABETICAL ROSTER NUMERICAL ROSTER

AS OF DECEMBER 4, 2012 

RESERVE/INJURED LIST

RESERVE/DID NOT REPORT

EXEMPT/LEFT SQUAD

PRACTICE SQUAD 



3 Stephen Gostkowski K  6-1 215 28 7 Memphis D4b-06

12 Tom Brady QB  6-4 225 35 13 Michigan D6b-00

14 Zoltan Mesko P 6-5 230 26 3 Michigan D5-10

15 Ryan Mallett QB 6-6 245 24 2 Arkansas D3b-11

18 Matthew Slater WR  6-0 210 27 5 UCLA D5-08

19 Donte' Stallworth WR 6-0 200 32 10 Tennessee FA-12

22 Stevan Ridley RB 5-11 220 23 2 Louisiana State D3a-11

23 Marquice Cole CB 5-10 195 29 4 Northwestern FA-12

24 Kyle Arrington CB  5-10 195 26 4 Hofstra FA-09

25 Patrick Chung S  5-11 210 25 4 Oregon D2a-09

26 Derrick Martin S 5-10 203 27 7 Wyoming FA-12

27 Tavon Wilson DB 6-0 210 22 R Illinois D2-12

28 Steve Gregory S 5-11 200 29 7 Syracuse UFA(SD)-12

31 Aqib Talib CB 6-1 205 26 5 Kansas TR(TB)-12

32 Devin McCourty DB 5-10 195 25 3 Rutgers D1-10

34 Shane Vereen RB 5-9 205 23 2 California D2b-11

37 Alfonzo Dennard DB 5-10 200 23 R Nebraska D7a-12

38 Brandon Bolden RB 5-11 220 22 R Mississippi FA-12

39 Danny Woodhead RB 5-8 200 27 5 Chadron State FA-10

43 Nate Ebner DB 6-0 210 23 R Ohio State D6-12

46 James Develin RB 6-3 251 24 1 Brown FA-12

47 Michael Hoomanawanui TE 6-4 263 24 3 Illinois FA-12

48 Danny Aiken LS 6-4 260 24 2 Virginia CW(BUF)-11

50 Rob Ninkovich DL  6-2 260 28 7 Purdue FA-09

51 Jerod Mayo LB  6-1 250 26 5 Tennessee D1-08

54 Dont'a Hightower LB 6-3 270 22 R Alabama D1b-12

55 Brandon Spikes LB 6-2 255 25 3 Florida D2c-10

58 Tracy White LB 6-0 235 31 10 Howard TR(PHI)-10

59 Mike Rivera LB 6-2 255 26 1 Kansas FA-12

61 Marcus Cannon OL 6-5 340 24 2 Texas Christian D5a-11

62 Ryan Wendell OL  6-2 300 26 4 Fresno State FA-08

63 Dan Connolly OL  6-4 310 30 7 Southeast Missouri St. FA(JAX)-08

64 Donald Thomas OL 6-4 305 27 5 Connecticut FA-11

65 Nick McDonald OL 6-4 305 25 3 Grand Valley State FA-11

66 Markus Zusevics T 6-5 300 23 R Iowa FA-12

70 Logan Mankins G 6-4 310 30 8 Fresno State D1-05

71 Brandon Deaderick DL 6-4 305 25 3 Alabama D7b-10

74 Kyle Love DL 6-1 315 26 3 Mississippi State FA-10

75 Vince Wilfork DL  6-2 325 31 9 Miami (Fla.) D1a-04

76 Sebastian Vollmer T  6-8 320 28 4 Houston D2d-09

77 Nate Solder T 6-8 320 24 2 Colorado D1-11

80 Visanthe Shiancoe TE 6-4 250 32 10 Morgan State (9/5/12)

81 Aaron Hernandez TE 6-1 245 23 3 Florida D4-10

83 Wes Welker WR  5-9 185 31 9 Texas Tech TR(MIA)-07

85 Brandon Lloyd WR 6-0 200 31 10 Illinois UFA(STL)-12

86 Daniel Fells TE 6-4 265 29 6 UC Davis UFA(DEN)-12

87 Rob Gronkowski TE 6-6 265 23 3 Arizona D2a-10

90 Niko Koutouvides LB 6-2 245 31 9 Purdue FA-12

92 Jake Bequette DE 6-5 265 23 R Arkansas D3-12

94 Justin Francis DL 6-4 270 23 R Rutgers FA-12

95 Chandler Jones DE 6-5 260 22 R Syracuse D1a-12

96 Jermaine Cunningham DE 6-3 255 24 3 Florida D2b-10

97 Ron Brace DL 6-3 330 25 4 Boston College D2b-09

99 Trevor Scott DE 6-5 250 28 5 Buffalo UFA(OAK)-12

PRACTICE SQUAD 

# NAME POS  HT WT AGE YR COLLEGE ACQ. 

16 Kamar Aiken WR 6-2 213 23 2 Central Florida FA-12

17 Jeremy Ebert WR 6-0 195 23 R Northwestern D7b-12

41 Malcolm Williams CB 5-11 205 25 2 Texas Christian D7-11

53 Jeff Tarpinian LB 6-3 240 25 2 Iowa FA-11

60 Jeremiah Warren OL 6-4 320 25 R South Florida FA-12

68 Tommie Draheim OL 6-4 309 23 R San Diego State FA-12

69 Colin Miller OL 6-3 300 25 1 Central Michigan FA-12

98 Marcus Forston DL 6-3 305 23 R Miami (Fla.) FA-12

RESERVE/DID NOT REPORT 
# NAME POS  HT WT AGE YR COLLEGE ACQ. 

54 Brian Waters G 6-3 320 35 13 North Texas FA-11

RESERVE/P.U.P. LIST
# NAME POS  HT WT AGE YR COLLEGE DATE

88 Jake Ballard TE 6-6 275 24 2 Ohio State (8/27/12)

91 Myron Pryor DL  6-1 305 26 4 Kentucky (8/27/12)

EXEMPT/LEFT SQUAD
# NAME POS  HT WT AGE YR COLLEGE ACQ. 

42 Tony Fiammetta FB 6-0 250 26 4 Syracuse FA-12

RESERVE/INJURED LIST 
# NAME POS  HT WT AGE YR COLLEGE INJURY (IR date)

11 Julian Edelman WR 5-10 200 26 4 Kent State foot (12/4/12)

21 Ras-I Dowling CB 6-1 210 24 2 Virginia thigh (10/26/12)

26 Will Allen CB 5-10 195 34 12 Syracuse knee (8/27/12)

30 Josh Barrett S 6-2 225 28 5 Arizona State groin (8/27/12)

42 Jeff Demps RB 5-7 191 22 R Florida knee (8/31/12)

46 Spencer Larsen FB 6-2 245 28 5 Arizona knee (8/27/12)

52 Dane Fletcher LB 6-2 245 26 3 Montana State knee (8/14/12)

69 Kyle Hix OL 6-7 315 24 2 Texas shoulder (8/21/12)

71 Jamey Richard OL 6-5 295 28 5 Buffalo head (8/2/12)

82 Brad Herman TE 6-5 255 22 R Iowa Achilles (6/12/12)

RESERVE/MILITARY LIST

# NAME POS  HT WT AGE YR COLLEGE DATE

15 Shun White WR  5-8 195 26 1 Navy (8/17/09)

December 4, 2012



UPDATED:   December 4, 2012 Continued

JANUARY, 2012 June, 2012

1/12/2012 Hartline, Mike Signed a future contrcat 6/12/2012 Herman, Brad Placed on Reserve/Injured (Achilles)

6/15/2012 Bequette, Jake Signed/Draft Choice

FEBRURAY, 2012 6/19/2012 Ingersoll, Mike Released

2/7/2012 Carter, Markell Signed a future  contract 6/19/2012 Scaife, Bo Released

2/7/2012 Davis, Britt Signed a future contract 6/22/2012 Ihedigbo, James Signed 

2/7/2012 Kopa, Matt Signed a future contract 

2/7/2012 Lavarias, Aaron Signed a future contract July, 2012

2/7/2012 Rivera, Mike Signed a future contract 7/19/2012 Hightower, Don’t'a Signed/Draft Choice

2/7/2012 Underwood, Tiguan Signed a future contract 7/20/2012 Roark, Matt Released

2/7/2012 Ventrone, Ross Signed a future contract 7/23/2012 Love, Kyle Signed

2/14/2012 Kettani, Eric Signed a future contract 7/25/2012 Bulman, Tim Signed

2/22/2012 Ohrnberger, Rich Released 7/25/2012 Shiancoe, Visanthe Signed

2/22/2012 Wright, Mike Released 7/25/2012 Addai, Joseph Released

7/27/2012 Weems, Darrion Signed 

MARCH, 2012

3/5/2012 Welker, Wes Designated Franchise Player August, 2012

3/13/2012 Hoyer, Brian Tendered contract 8/2/2012 Dennis, Derek Signed 

3/13/2012 Love, Kyle Tendered contract 8/2/2012 Waldron, Dustin Claimed off Waivers (MIA)

3/15/2012 Slater, Matthew Signed 8/2/2012 Richard, Jamey Placed on Reserve/Injured (head)

3/15/2012 Harrison, Marcus Signed 8/4/2012 Huggins, Kareem Signed 

3/16/2012 Gregory, Steve Signed 8/4/2012 Martin, Derrick Signed 

3/16/2012 White, Tracy Signed 8/4/2012 Gallery, Robert Announced his retirement

3/17/2012 Gonzalez, Anthony Signed 8/4/2012 Fiammetta, Tony Placed on Exempt/Left Squad 

3/19/2012 Cole, Marquice Signed 8/5/2012 Huggins, Kareem Released

3/19/2012 Scott, Trevor Signed 8/8/2012 Hill, Kyle Signed 

3/20/2012 Connolly, Dan Signed 8/14/2012 Davis, Britt Released

3/20/2012 Fanene, Jonathan Signed 8/14/2012 Fletcher, Dane Placed on Reserve/Injured (knee)

3/20/2012 Fells, Daniel Signed 8/17/2012 Demps, Jeff Signed 

3/20/2012 Lloyd, Brandon Signed 8/21/2012 Hix, Kyle Placed on Reserve/Injured (shoulder)

3/20/2012 Cox, Christian Released 8/21/2012 Fanene, Jonathan Released

3/21/2012 Allen, Will Signed 8/21/2012 Hill, Kyle Released 

3/21/2012 Gallery, Robert Signed 8/21/2012 Koepplin, Chris Released

3/23/2012 Hoyer, Brian Signed 8/27/2012 Ballard, Jake Placed on Reserve/PUP

3/23/2012 Stallworth, Donte' Signed 8/27/2012 Pryor, Myron Placed on Reserve/PUP 

3/26/2012 Polite, Lousaka Released 8/27/2012 Zusevics, Markus Placed on Reserve/N.F.I. 

3/30/2012 Branch, Deion Signed 8/27/2012 Allen, Will Placed on Reserve/Injured (knee)

3/30/2012 Fiammetta, Tony Signed 8/27/2012 Barrett, Josh Placed on Reserve/Injured (groin)

3/30/2012 Larsen, Spencer Signed 8/27/2012 Larsen, Spencer Placed on Reserve/Injured (knee)

8/27/2012 Bulman, Tim Released

APRIL, 2012 8/27/2012 Gaffney, Jabar Released

4/5/2012 Carpenter, Bobby Signed 8/27/2012 Stallworth, Donte' Released

4/16/2012 Koppen, Dan Signed 8/27/2012 Ventrone, Ross Released

4/16/2012 Koepplin, Chris Signed 8/27/2012 Warren, Gerard Released

4/26/2012 Jones, Chandler Drafted 8/27/2012 Taylor, Kerry Claimed off Waivers (MIN)

4/26/2012 Hightower, Dont'a Drafted 8/31/2012 Demps, Jeff Placed on Reserve/Injured (knee)

4/27/2012 Wilson, Tavon Drafted 8/31/2012 Branch, Deion Released

4/27/2012 Bequette, Jake Drafted 8/31/2012 Brown, Sergio Released

4/28/2012 Ebner, Nate Drafted 8/31/2012 Dennis, Derek Released 

4/28/2012 Dennard, Alfonzo Drafted 8/31/2012 Ebert, Jeremy Released

4/28/2012 Ebert, Jeremy Drafted 8/31/2012 Harrison, Marcus Released

8/31/2012 Holley, Jesse Released

MAY, 2012 8/31/2012 Hoyer, Brian Released

5/3/2012 Warren, Gerard Signed 8/31/2012 Ihedigbo, James Released

5/3/2012 Underwood, Tiquan Released 8/31/2012 Kettani, Eric Released

5/7/2012 Light, Matt Announced his retirement 8/31/2012 Kopa, Matt Released

5/7/2012 Gaffney, Jabar Signed 8/31/2012 Koppen, Dan Released 

5/10/2012 Addai, Joseph Signed 8/31/2012 Koutouvides, Niko Released

5/10/2012 Bolden, Brandon Signed 8/31/2012 Lavarias, Aaron Released

5/10/2012 Forston, Marcus Signed 8/31/2012 Martin, Derrick Released 

5/10/2012 Francis, Justin Signed 8/31/2012 Silvestro, Alex Released

5/10/2012 Herman, Brad Signed 8/31/2012 Tarpinian, Jeff Released

5/10/2012 Roark, Matt Signed 8/31/2012 Taylor, Kerry Released

5/10/2012 Warren, Jeremiah Signed 8/31/2012 Urban, Tyler Released

5/10/2012 Zusevics, Markus Signed 8/31/2012 Waldron, Dustin Released

5/15/2012 Wilosn, Tavon Signed/Draft Choice 8/31/2012 Warren, Jeremiah Released

5/15/2012 Hartline, Mike Released 8/31/2012 Weems, Darrion Released

5/17/2012 Ebert, Jeremy Signed/Draft Choice 8/31/2012 Williams, Malcolm Released

5/18/2012 Opperud, Jon Signed

5/21/2012 Ebner, Nate Signed/Draft Choice SEPTEMBER, 2012

5/21/2012 Welker, Wes Signed Franchise Tender 9/1/2012 Salas, Greg Acquired via Trade (STL)

5/23/2012 Jones, Chandler Signed/Draft Choice 9/1/2012 Tennant, Matt Claimed off Waivers (NO)

5/29/2012 Dennard, Alfonzo Signed/Draft Choice 9/1/2012 Carpenter, Bobby Released

5/29/2012 Melillo, Nick Signed 9/1/2012 Austin, Thomas Signed to the practice squad

5/29/2012 Richard, Jamey Signed 9/1/2012 Kettani, Eric Signed to the practice squad

5/29/2012 Gonzalez, Anthony Released 9/1/2012 Kirkland, Sam Signed to the practice squad

9/1/2012 Kopa, Matt Signed to the practice squad

JUNE, 2012 9/1/2012 Silvestro, Alex Signed to the practice squad

6/7/2012 Scaife, Bo Signed 9/1/2012 Tarpinian, Jeff Signed to the practice squad

6/7/2012 Carter, Markell Released 9/1/2012 Williams, Malcolm Signed to the practice squad

6/7/2012 Melillo, Nick Released 9/2/2012 Develin, James Signed to the practice squad

6/7/2012 Ochocinco, Chad Released 9/4/2012 Hilliard, Lex Signed 

6/7/2012 Opperud, Jon Released 9/4/2012 Tennant, Matt Released

6/11/2012 Holley, Jesse Signed 9/5/2012 Hoomanawanui, Michael Signed 

6/11/2012 Ingersoll, Mike Signed 9/5/2012 Shiancoe, Visanthe Placed on Reserve/Injured 

6/11/2012 Urban, Tyler Signed (designated for return) 

6/12/2012 Ballard, Jake Claimed off Waivers (NYG) 9/5/2012 Taylor, Kerry Signed to the practice squad



Continued

SEPTEMBER, 2012

9/5/2012 Warren, Jeremiah Signed to the practice squad 

9/5/2012 Kettani, Eric Released from the practice squad 

9/5/2012 Kirkland, Sam Released from the practice squad 

9/12/2012 Quarles, Cyhl Signed to the practice squad 

9/12/2012 Silvestro, Alex Released from the practice squad 

9/19/2012 Branch, Deion Signed 

9/19/2012 Koutouvides, Niko Signed 

9/19/2012 Winslow, Kellen Signed 

9/19/2012 Hilliard, Lex Released 

9/19/2012 Rivera, Mike Released

9/19/2012 Salas, Greg Released

9/20/2012 Salas, Greg Signed to the practice squad 

9/20/2012 Taylor, Kerry Released from the practice squad 

9/26/2012 McClain, Terrell Signed 

9/26/2012 Forston, Marcus Released

9/27/2012 Winslow, Kellen Released

9/28/2012 Forston, Marcus Signed to the practice squad 

9/28/2012 Quarles, Cyhl Released from the practice squad 

9/29/2012 Tennant, Matt Signed 

OCTOBER, 2012

10/3/2012 Carpenter, Bobby Signed

10/3/2012 Silvestro, Alex Signed to the practice squad 

10/3/2012 McClain, Terrell Released

10/3/2012 Austin, Thomas Released from the practice squad 

10/20/2012 Tarpinian, Jeff Signed from the practice squad 

10/20/2012 Tennant, Matt Released

10/26/2012 Dowling, Ras-I Placed on Reserve/Injured (thigh)

10/27/2012 Williams, Malcolm Signed from the practice squad 

10/30/2012 Carpenter, Bobby Released

10/31/2012 Martin, Derrick Signed 

10/31/2012 Rivera, Mike Signed 

10/31/2012 Moore, Sterling Released

10/31/2012 Silvestro, Alex Released from the practice squad 

NOVEMBER, 2012

11/1/2012 Talib, Aqib Acquired via trade (TB)

11/1/2012 Fayson, Jarred Signed to the practice squad 

11/2/2012 Moore, Sterling Signed to the practice squad 

11/6/2012 Harris, Jerrell Signed to the practice squad 

11/10/2012 Shiancoe, Visanthe Activated to the 53-man roster

11/12/2012 Tarpinian, Jeff Released

11/13/2012 Petrus, Mitch Signed 

11/13/2012 Tarpinian, Jeff Signed to the practice squad 

11/13/2012 Harris, Jerrell Released from the practice squad

11/17/2012 Talib, Aqib Activated to the 53-man roster

11/17/2012 Salas, Greg Signed from the practice squad 

11/17/2012 Branch, Deion Released

11/17/2012 Williams, Malcolm Released

11/17/2012 Fayson, Jarred Released from the practice squad

11/19/2012 Aiken, Kamar Signed to the practice squad 

11/20/2012 Williams, Malcolm Signed to the practice squad 

11/22/2012 Zusevics, Markus Activated to the 53-man roster

11/22/2012 Salas, Greg Released

11/28/2012 Develin, James Signed from the practice squad 

11/28/2012 Ebert, Jeremy Signed to the practice squad 

DECEMBER, 2012

12/4/2012 Stallworth, Donte' Signed

12/4/2012 Edelman, Julian Placed on Reserve/Injured (foot)

12/4/2012 Petrus, Mitch Released

12/4/2012 Draheim, Tommie Signed to the practice squad 

12/4/2012 Miller, Colin Signed to the practice squad 



# NAME POS  HT WT BORN YR COLLEGE H.S. HOMETOWN

92 Bequette, Jake DE 6-5 265 2/21/1989 R Arkansas Little Rock, Ark. 

97 Brace, Ron DL 6-3 330 12/18/1986 4 Boston College Worcester, Mass.

96 Cunningham, Jermaine DE 6-3 255 4/24/1988 3 Florida Stone Mountain, Ga. 

71 Deaderick, Brandon DL 6-4 305 8/19/1987 3 Alabama Elizabethtown, Ky. 

94 Francis, Justin DL 6-4 270 2/8/1989 R Rutgers Opa-Locka, Fla. 

95 Jones, Chandler DE 6-5 260 2/27/1990 R Syracuse Endicott, N.Y. 

74 Love, Kyle DL 6-1 315 11/18/1986 3 Mississippi State Fairburn, Ga. 

99 Scott, Trevor DE 6-5 250 8/30/1984 5 Buffalo Potsdam, N.Y. 

50 Ninkovich, Rob DL  6-2 260 2/1/1984 7 Purdue Blue Island, Ill. 

75 Wilfork, Vince DL  6-2 325 11/4/1981 9 Miami (Fla.) Boynton Beach, Fla.

54 Hightower, Dont'a LB 6-3 270 3/12/1990 R Alabama Lewisburg, Tenn. 

90 Koutouvides, Niko LB 6-2 245 3/25/1981 9 Purdue New Britain, Conn. 

51 Mayo, Jerod LB  6-1 250 2/23/1986 5 Tennessee Hampton, Va.

59 Rivera, Mike LB 6-2 255 1/10/1986 1 Kansas Shawnee Mission, Kan. 

55 Spikes, Brandon LB 6-2 255 9/3/1987 3 Florida Shelby, N.C. 

58 White, Tracy LB 6-0 235 4/14/1981 10 Howard St. Stephen, S.C. 

24 Arrington, Kyle CB  5-10 195 8/12/1986 4 Hofstra Accokeek, Md.

25 Chung, Patrick S  5-11 210 8/19/1987 4 Oregon Rancho Cucamonga, Calif.

23 Cole, Marquice CB 5-10 195 11/13/1983 4 Northwestern Hazel Crest, Ill. 

37 Dennard, Alfonzo CB 5-10 200 9/9/1989 R Nebraska Rochelle, Ga. 

43 Ebner, Nate DB 6-0 210 12/14/1988 R Ohio State Dublin, Ohio

28 Gregory, Steve S 5-11 200 1/8/1983 7 Syracuse Staten Island, N.Y. 

26 Martin, Derrick S 5-10 203 5/16/1985 7 Wyoming Denver, Co. 

32 McCourty, Devin DB 5-10 195 8/13/1987 3 Rutgers Montvale, N.J. 

31 Talib, Aqib CB 6-1 205 2/13/1986 5 Kansas Richardson, Texas

27 Wilson, Tavon DB 6-0 210 3/19/1990 R Illinois Washington, D.C.

# NAME POS  HT WT BORN YR COLLEGE H.S. HOMETOWN

61 Cannon, Marcus OL 6-5 340 5/6/1988 2 Texas Christian Odessa, Texas 

63 Connolly, Dan OL  6-4 310 9/2/1982 7 Southeast Missouri St. St. Louis, Mo.

70 Mankins, Logan G 6-4 310 3/10/1982 8 Fresno State Catheys Valley, Calif.

65 McDonald, Nick OL 6-4 305 6/27/1987 3 Grand Valley State Sterling Heights, Mich. 

77 Solder, Nate T 6-8 320 4/12/1988 2 Colorado Buena Vista, Co. 

64 Thomas, Donald OL 6-4 305 9/25/1985 5 Connecticut New Haven, Conn. 

76 Vollmer, Sebastian T  6-8 320 7/10/1984 4 Houston Kaarst, Germany

62 Wendell, Ryan OL  6-2 300 3/4/1986 4 Fresno State Diamond Bar, Calif. 

66 Zusevics, Markus T 6-5 300 4/25/1989 R Iowa Arlington Heights, Ill. 

12 Brady, Tom QB  6-4 225 8/3/1977 13 Michigan San Mateo, Calif.

15 Mallett, Ryan QB 6-6 245 6/5/1988 2 Arkansas Texarkana, Texas

85 Lloyd, Brandon WR 6-0 200 7/5/1981 10 Illinois Blue Springs, Mo. 

18 Slater, Matthew WR  6-0 210 9/9/1985 5 UCLA Anaheim, Calif.

19 Stallworth, Donte' WR 6-0 200 11/10/1980 10 Tennessee Sacramento, Calif. 

83 Welker, Wes WR  5-9 185 5/1/1981 9 Texas Tech Oklahoma City, Okla. 

38 Bolden, Brandon RB 5-11 220 1/26/1990 R Mississippi Baton Rouge, La. 

46 Develin, James RB 6-3 251 7/23/1988 1 Brown Gibertsville, Pa. 

22 Ridley, Stevan RB 5-11 220 1/27/1989 2 Louisiana State Natchez, Miss. 

34 Vereen, Shane RB 5-9 205 5/2/1989 2 California Valencia, Calif. 

39 Woodhead, Danny RB 5-8 200 1/25/1985 5 Chadron State North Platte, Ne. 

86 Fells, Daniel TE 6-4 265 9/23/1983 6 UC Davis Fullerton, Calif. 

87 Gronkowski, Rob TE 6-6 265 5/14/1989 3 Arizona Pittsburgh, Pa. 

81 Hernandez, Aaron TE 6-1 245 11/6/1989 3 Florida Bristol, Conn. 

47 Hoomanawanui, Michael TE 6-4 263 7/4/1988 3 Illinois Bloomington, Ill. 

80 Shiancoe, Visanthe TE 6-4 250 6/18/1990 10 Morgan State Laurel, Md. 

# NAME POS  HT WT BORN YR COLLEGE H.S. HOMETOWN

48 Aiken, Danny LS 6-4 260 8/28/1988 2 Virginia Roanoke, Va. 

3 Gostkowski, Stephen K  6-1 215 1/28/1984 7 Memphis Madison, Miss.

14 Mesko, Zoltan P  6-5 230 3/6/1986 3 Michigan Twinsburg, Ohio 

# NAME POS  HT WT BORN YR COLLEGE H.S. HOMETOWN

54 Waters, Brian G 6-3 320 2/18/1977 13 North Texas Waxahachie, Texas

# NAME POS  HT WT BORN YR COLLEGE H.S. HOMETOWN

RESERVE/P.U.P. LIST (2)

88 Ballard, Jake TE 6-6 275 12/21/1987 2 Ohio State Springboro, Ohio

91 Pryor, Myron DL  6-1 305 6/13/1986 4 Kentucky Louisville, Ky.

# NAME POS  HT WT BORN YR COLLEGE H.S. HOMETOWN

42 Fiammetta, Tony FB 6-0 250 8/22/1986 4 Syracuse Walkersville, Md. 

# NAME POS  HT WT BORN YR COLLEGE H.S. HOMETOWN

26 Allen, Will CB 5-10 195 8/5/1978 12 Syracuse Syracuse, N.Y. 

30 Barrett, Josh S 6-2 225 11/22/1984 5 Arizona State Reno, Nev. 

42 Demps, Jeff RB 5-7 191 1/8/1990 R Florida Groveland, Fla. 

21 Dowling, Ras-I CB 6-1 210 5/9/1988 2 Virginia Chesapeake, Va. 

11 Edelman, Julian WR 5-10 200 5/22/1986 4 Kent State Redwood City, Calif.

52 Fletcher, Dane LB 6-2 245 9/14/1986 3 Montana State Bozeman, Mont. 

82 Herman, Brad TE 6-5 255 12/29/1989 R Iowa Metamora, Ill. 

69 Hix, Kyle OL 6-7 315 9/23/1988 2 Texas Aledo, Tex. 

46 Larsen, Spencer FB 6-2 245 3/4/1984 5 Arizona Gilbert, Ariz. 

71 Richard, Jamey OL 6-5 295 10/9/1984 5 Buffalo Weston, Conn. 

# NAME POS  HT WT BORN YR COLLEGE H.S. HOMETOWN

15 White, Shun WR  5-8 195 12/9/1985 1 Navy Memphis, Tenn. 

RESERVE/INJURED (10)

RESERVE/MILITARY (1)

SPECIALISTS (3)

RESERVE/MILITARY (1)

SPECIALISTS (3)

RESERVE/INJURED (10)

RESERVE/DID NOT REPORT (1)

RESERVE/DID NOT REPORT (1)

EXEMPT/LEFT SQUAD (1)

EXEMPT/LEFT SQUAD (1)

RESERVE/P.U.P. LIST (2)

December 4, 2012

DEFENSE (26)

DEFENSIVE LINE (10)

LINEBACKER (6)

DEFENSIVE BACK (10)

OFFENSE (25)

OFFENSIVE LINE (9)

QUARTERBACK (2)

TIGHT END (5)

WIDE RECEIVER (4)

RUNNING BACK (5)



UPDATED: December 4, 2012

WAIVERS (1) / ROOKIE AND FIRST-YEAR

YEAR DRAFTEES (27) VETERAN FREE AGENTS (16) TRADES (3) FREE AGENTS (7)

2000 Tom Brady (6b)

2004 Vince Wilfork (1a)

2005 Logan Mankins (1)

2006 Stephen Gostkowski (4b)

2007 Wes Welker (fa)(tr-MIA)

2008 Jerod Mayo (1) Dan Connolly (fa)(JAX) Ryan Wendell (fa)

Matthew Slater (5)

2009 Patrick Chung (2a) Rob Ninkovich (5)(NO) Kyle Arrington (fa) (PHI)

Ron Brace (2b)

Sebastian Vollmer (2d)

2010 Devin McCourty (1) Danny Woodhead (fa)(NYJ) Tracy White (fa) (tr-PHI) Kyle Love (fa) 

Rob Gronkowski (2a)

Jermaine Cunningham (2b)

Brandon Spikes (2c) 

Aaron Hernandez (4)

Zoltan Mesko (5)

Brandon Deaderick (7)

 

2011 Nate Solder (1) Nick McDonald (fa)(GB) Danny Aiken (fa) CW (BUF)

Shane Vereen (2b) Donald Thomas (6)(MIA)

Stevan Ridley (3a)

Ryan Mallett (3b) 

Marcus Cannon (5a)

 

2012 Chandler Jones (1a) Marquice Cole (fa)(OAK) Aqib Talib (1) (tr-TB) Brandon Bolden (fa) 

Dont'a Hightower (1b) Daniel Fells (fa)(ATL) James Develin (fa)

Tavon Wilson (2) Steve Gregory (fa)(SD) Justin Francis (fa) 

Jake Bequette (3) Michael Hoomanawanui (5)(STL) Markus Zusevics (fa) 

Nate Ebner (6) Niko Koutouvides (4)(SEA)

Alfonzo Dennard (7a) Brandon Lloyd (4)(SF)

Derrick Martin (6)(BAL)

Mike Rivera (fa)

Trevor Scott (6)(OAK) 

Visanthe Shiancoe (3)(NYG)

Donte' Stallworth (1)(NO)

 

NOTE: Team in parenthesis is the player's prior team RESERVE/INJURED (10) RESERVE/MILITARY (1)

(#) – indicates round drafted Will Allen (1) (NYG) Shun White (fa) 

(fa) – indicates non-drafted free agents Josh Barrett (7) CW (DEN) EXEMPT/LEFT SQUAD (1)

Jeff Demps (fa) Tony Fiammetta (4)(CAR)

Ras-I Dowling (2) RESERVE/P.U.P. LIST (2)

Julian Edelman (7a) Jake Ballard (fa) CW (NYG) 

Dane Fletcher (fa) Myron Pryor (6b)

Brad Herman (fa) 

Kyle Hix (fa)

Spencer Larsen (6) (DEN)

Jamey Richard (7)(IND)

RESERVE/DID NOT REPORT (1)

Brian Waters (fa)(DAL)



Unofficial depth chart compiled by Patriots media relations, December 4, 2012 

WR: 83 Wes Welker 19 Donte' Stallworth 

LT: 77 Nate Solder 61 Marcus Cannon 

LG: 70 Logan Mankins 64 Donald Thomas 

C: 62 Ryan Wendell 65 Nick McDonald 

RG: 63 Dan Connolly 65 Nick McDonald 66 Markus Zusevics

RT: 76 Sebastian Vollmer 61 Marcus Cannon 

TE: 87 Rob Gronkowski 81 Aaron Hernandez 86 Daniel Fells 80 Visanthe Shiancoe 

47 Michael Hoomanawanui

WR: 85 Brandon Lloyd 18 Matthew Slater

QB: 12 Tom Brady 15 Ryan Mallett

RB: 39 Danny Woodhead 34 Shane Vereen 46 James Develin 

RB: 22 Stevan Ridley 38 Brandon Bolden 

LE: 50 Rob Ninkovich 99 Trevor Scott 92 Jake Bequette

DT: 75 Vince Wilfork 97 Ron Brace

DT: 74 Kyle Love 94 Justin Francis 

RE: 95 Chandler Jones 96 Jermaine Cunningham 71 Brandon Deaderick

LB: 51 Jerod Mayo 59 Mike Rivera

LB: 55 Brandon Spikes 90 Niko Koutouvides

LB: 54 Dont'a Hightower 58 Tracy White

LCB: 31 Aqib Talib 23 Marquice Cole 

RCB: 37 Alfonzo Dennard 24 Kyle Arrington 

S: 28 Steve Gregory 27 Tavon Wilson 43 Nate Ebner

S: 32 Devin McCourty 25 Patrick Chung 26 Derrick Martin 

K: 3 Stephen Gostkowski 

P: 14 Zoltan Mesko 

H: 14 Zoltan Mesko 

PR: 83 Wes Welker

KR: 32 Devin McCourty 18 Matthew Slater

LS: 48 Danny Aiken

Jake Bequette BECK-it Jerod Mayo je-ROD

Marquice Cole mar-KWEECE Zoltan Mesko ZOLE-tahn

Brandon Deaderick DEAD-er-rick Stevan Ridley STEE-ven 

Alfonzo Dennard DENN-erd Visanthe Shiancoe vi-sahn-TAY SHANK-oh

Nate Ebner EBB-ner Nate Solder SOLD-er

Stephen Gostkowski gust-OW-ski Aqib Talib Uh-keeb TUH-leeb 

Dont'a Hightower don-TAY Shane Vereen vuh-REEN

Michael Hoomanawanui Ho-oh-mah-nah-wah-noo-wee Ryan Wendell WHEN-dell 

Niko Koutouvides NEE-koh KOO-tah-VEE-dees Tavon Wilson TAY-von 

Markus Zusevics ZOOZ-uh-vicks

OFFENSE

DEFENSE

SPECIAL TEAMS

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE


